similarly deferred and recognised over the service period. The unearned revenue from the sale of such other services and
the corresponding cost of subcontracting these service obligations are deferred and classified as deferred revenue and
deferred costs respectively on the balance sheet.

RECLASSIFICATION OF EXPENSE LINE ITEMS WITHIN THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Certain comparative figures in the consolidated income statement have been reclassified to align the classification of cost
of sales and expense line items across the Group. There is no impact on the Group’s profit before income tax and net profit
arising from the reclassification.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL IMPACT OF FRS 115 ADOPTION AND RECLASSIFICATION OF EXPENSES

The change in accounting policy and reclassification of expense line items were applied retrospectively and the effects
on the Group’s prior year reported financial balances arising from (1) the adoption of FRS 115 and (2) the reclassification of
expense line items are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement
For financial year ended 31 March 2016

As previously
reported

Adoption of
FRS 115

Reclassification
of expenses

As
restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Revenue 770,367 (18,478) – 751,889
Cost of sales (517,268) 262 19,124 (497,882)
Gross profit 253,099 (18,216) 19,124 254,007

Other income and other gains/(losses) – net 3,568 – 844 4,412
Expenses
– Distribution and marketing (57,305) – (4,804) (62,109)
– Administrative (144,280) 684 (15,164) (158,760)
– Finance (25,662) – – (25,662)
Profit before income tax 29,420 (17,532) – 11,888

Income tax expense (9,142) 4,085 – (5,057)
Net profit 20,278 (13,447) – 6,831

Basic earnings per share (cents) 3.82 (2.53) 1.29
Fully diluted earnings per share (cents) 3.79 (2.51) 1.28

28 Creating Value
For Better Living

Financial year ended 31 March 2017

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016
As previously

reported
Adoption of

FRS 115 As restated
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and bank balances 147,509 – 147,509
Trade and other receivables 249,178 (29,780) 219,398
Deferred costs – 8,331 8,331
Inventories 77,815 – 77,815
Current income tax recoverable 428 1,972 2,400

474,930 (19,477) 455,453

Non-current assets
Derivative financial instruments 825 – 825
Trade and other receivables 290,327 (22,655) 267,672
Deferred costs – 10,586 10,586
Property, plant and equipment 24,792 – 24,792
Intangible assets 23,580 – 23,580
Deferred income tax assets 4,968 12,382 17,350

344,492 313 344,805

Total assets 819,422 (19,164) 800,258

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 544 – 544
Trade and other payables 139,293 – 139,293
Deferred revenue – 26,788 26,788
Current income tax liabilities 3,506 (1,370) 2,136
Borrowings 131,036 – 131,036
Deferred income 2,083 – 2,083

276,462 25,418 301,880

Non-current liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 272 – 272
Trade and other payables 469 – 469
Deferred revenue – 35,654 35,654
Borrowings 240,151 – 240,151
Deferred income 2,614 – 2,614
Deferred income tax liabilities 7,590 (4,670) 2,920

251,096 30,984 282,080

Total liabilities 527,558 56,402 583,960

NET ASSETS 291,864 (75,566) 216,298

EQUITY
Share capital 265,332 – 265,332
Treasury shares (16,161) – (16,161)
Other reserves (36,822) 3,804 (33,018)
Retained profits 79,515 (79,370) 145

Total equity 291,864 (75,566) 216,298

29COURTS ASIA LIMITED
Annual Report 2017

Performance

Review
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the financial year ended
31 March 2016

As previously
reported

Adoption of
FRS 115

As
restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net profit 20,278 (13,447) 6,831
Adjustments for:

Income tax expense 9,142 (4,085) 5,057
Depreciation and amortisation 13,462 – 13,462
Amortisation of deferred income (2,598) – (2,598)
Interest expense 21,382 – 21,382
Interest income (2,484) – (2,484)
Amortisation of borrowing costs 1,686 – 1,686
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible

assets (net) 576 – 576
Share-based compensation 386 – 386
Foreign currency translation differences (2,005) – (2,005)

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 59,825 (17,532) 42,293
Changes in working capital

– Inventories 3,545 – 3,545
– Trade and other receivables (52,305) 14,761 (37,544)
– Deferred costs – (213) (213)
– Trade and other payables 24,715 – 24,715
– Deferred revenue – 2,984 2,984

Cash generated from operations 35,780 – 35,780
Income tax paid (net) (6,354) – (6,354)
Net cash generated from operating activities 29,426 – 29,426

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to property, plant and equipment (11,265) – (11,265)
Acquisition of intangible assets (1,146) – (1,146)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 10 – 10
Interest received 2,406 – 2,406

Net cash used in investing activities (9,995) – (9,995)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from bond issue 74,468 – 74,468
Repayment of finance lease liabilities (1,242) – (1,242)
Proceeds from term loan 14,699 – 14,699
Repayment of term loan (472) – (472)
Proceeds from syndicated senior loan 30,423 – 30,423
Repayment of loan on asset securitisation (69,138) – (69,138)
Increase in fixed deposits pledged as securities for banking facilities (3,903) – (3,903)
Purchase of treasury shares (6,110) – (6,110)
Interest paid (18,700) – (18,700)
Dividends paid (6,932) – (6,932)

Net cash provided by financing activities 13,093 – 13,093

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 32,524 – 32,524
Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of financial year 112,383 – 112,383
Effects of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents (3,137) – (3,137)
Cash and cash equivalents as at end of financial year 141,770 – 141,770

For the purposes of the consolidated statement of cash flows, the cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

For the financial year ended
31 March 2016

As previously
reported

Adoption of
FRS 115

As
restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Cash and bank balances 72,712 – 72,712
Fixed deposits 74,797 – 74,797

147,509 – 147,509

Less: Fixed deposits pledged as securities for banking facilities (5,739) – (5,739)
Cash and cash equivalents per consolidated statement of cash flows 141,770 – 141,770

30 Creating Value
For Better Living

Financial year ended 31 March 2017

Pick-Up At A Click
Of The Button

Board of
Directors

Front, from left to right: Dr Terence Donald O’Connor, Mr Jack Hennessy, Ms Kee Kim Eng
Back, from left to right: Mr Chey Chor Wai, Mr Adnan Abdulaziz Ahmed AlBahar, Mr Kewee Kho

32 Creating Value
For Better Living

Dr Terence Donald O’Connor
Executive Director and Group Chief Executive Officer

Dr Terence Donald O’Connor is an Executive Director and
Group Chief Executive Officer of the Company. He was
appointed to the Board of Directors on 18 January 2010 and

[…]

deferred tax asset, amounting to $16,115,000 (31 March 2016: $17,052,000) (Note 18), which will
be recovered upon the subsequent recognition of the profits.

Reclassification of expense line items within the consolidated income statement

Certain comparative figures in the consolidated income statement have been reclassified to align the
classification of cost of sales and expense line items across the Group. There is no impact on the Group’s
profit before income tax and net profit arising from the reclassification.

84

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Creating Value
For Better Living

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Summary of financial impact

The change in accounting policy and reclassification of expense line items were applied retrospectively
and the effects on the Group’s prior year reported financial balances arising from (1) the adoption of FRS
115 and (2) the reclassification of expense line items are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

Impact of changes in accounting policy
For the year ended

31 March 2016
As previously

reported
Adoption of

FRS 115
Reclassification

of expenses
As

restated
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 770,367 (18,478) – 751,889
Cost of sales (517,268) 262 19,124 (497,882)

Gross profit 253,099 (18,216) 19,124 254,007
Other income and other

gains/(losses) – net 3,568 – 844 4,412
Expenses

– Distribution and marketing (57,305) – (4,804) (62,109)
– Administrative (144,280) 684 (15,164) (158,760)
– Finance (25,662) – – (25,662)

Profit before income tax 29,420 (17,532) – 11,888
Income tax expense (9,142) 4,085 – (5,057)

Net profit 20,278 (13,447) – 6,831

Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share

Impact of changes in accounting policy

For the year ended 31 March 2016
As previously

reported
Adoption of

FRS 115
As

restated

Earnings per share for results attributable to equity
holders of the Company (cents per share)

Basic earnings per share 3.82 (2.53) 1.29
Diluted earnings per share 3.79 (2.51) 1.28

85COURTS ASIA LIMITED
Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Summary of financial impact (Continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet (financial line items which were impacted)

Impact of changes in accounting policy
As previously

reported
Adoption of

FRS 115
As

restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

1 April 2015
Trade and other receivables – current 245,062 (20,449) 224,613
Trade and other receivables – non-current 262,309 (19,292) 243,017
Deferred costs – current – 8,265 8,265
Deferred costs – non-current – 10,823 10,823
Deferred revenue – current – (25,232) (25,232)
Deferred revenue – non-current – (35,962) (35,962)
Current income tax recoverable 3,035 1,888 4,923
Current income tax liabilities (4,011) 1,537 (2,474)
Deferred income tax assets 2,202 12,932 15,134
Deferred income tax liabilities (4,057) 775 (3,282)
Retained profits (66,169) 65,923 (246)
Other reserves 24,298 (1,208) 23,090

31 March 2016
Trade and other receivables – current 249,178 (29,780) 219,398
Trade and other receivables – non-current 290,327 (22,655) 267,672
Deferred costs – current – 8,331 8,331
Deferred costs – non-current – 10,586 10,586
Deferred revenue – current – (26,788) (26,788)
Deferred revenue – non-current – (35,654) (35,654)
Current income tax recoverable 428 1,972 2,400
Current income tax liabilities (3,506) 1,370 (2,136)
Deferred income tax assets 4,968 12,382 17,350
Deferred income tax liabilities (7,590) 4,670 (2,920)
Retained profits (79,515) 79,370 (145)
Other reserves 36,822 (3,804) 33,018

86

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Creating Value
For Better Living

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

Summary of financial impact (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Impact of changes in accounting policy

For the year ended 31 March 2016
As previously

reported
Adoption of

FRS 115
As

restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit 20,278 (13,447) 6,831
Adjustments for:

– Income tax expense 9,142 (4,085) 5,057
– Depreciation and amortisation 13,462 – 13,462
– Amortisation of deferred income (2,598) – (2,598)
– Interest expense 21,382 – 21,382
– Interest income (2,484) – (2,484)
– Amortisation of borrowing costs 1,686 – 1,686
– Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment

and intangible assets, net 576 – 576
– Share-based compensation 386 – 386
– Foreign currency translation differences (2,005) – (2,005)

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 59,825 (17,532) 42,293

Changes in working capital
– Inventories 3,545 – 3,545
– Trade and other receivables (52,305) 14,761 (37,544)
– Deferred costs – (213) (213)
– Trade and other payables 24,715 – 24,715
– Deferred revenue – 2,984 2,984

Cash generated from operations 35,780 – 35,780
Income tax paid (6,354) – (6,354)
Net cash generated from operating activities 29,426 – 29,426

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to property, plant and equipment (11,265) – (11,265)
Additions to intangible assets (1,146) – (1,146)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 10 – 10
Interest received 2,406 – 2,406
Net cash used in investing activities (9,995) – (9,995)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from bond issue 74,468 – 74,468
Proceeds from syndicated senior loan 30,423 – 30,423
Repayment of finance lease liabilities (1,242) – (1,242)
Proceeds from term loan 14,699 – 14,699
Repayment of term loan (472) – (472)
Repayment of loan on asset securitisation (69,138) – (69,138)
Increase in fixed deposits pledged as securities for

banking facilities (3,903) – (3,903)
Interest paid (18,700) – (18,700)
Purchase of treasury shares (6,110) – (6,110)
Dividends paid (6,932) – (6,932)
Net cash provided by financing activities 13,093 – 13,093
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 32,524 – 32,524
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

financial year 112,383 – 112,383
Effects of currency translations on cash and

bank balances (3,137) – (3,137)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 141,770 – 141,770

87COURTS ASIA LIMITED
Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.3 Revenue recognition

(a) Sale of goods

The Group operates a chain of retail stores selling household furniture, furnishings, home appliances,
lifestyle products, information technology products and general merchandise. Revenue from the
sale of goods is recognised when a Group entity sells a product to the customer and control of the
product has transferred, being when the products are delivered to the customer.

It is the Group’s policy to sell its products to the end customer with a right of return within up to 30